17 RS BR 1810

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Norma 2 Raybourne Settles. 3 WHEREAS, Norma Settles was born in Washington County on February 12, 1924, 4 the cherished daughter of the late Harry S. and Bertie Lawrence Raybourne; and 5 WHEREAS, a graduate of Eastern Kentucky University who received her master's 6 degree from the University of Kentucky, Norma Settles was a member of Mackville 7 Christian Church and a longtime school teacher in the Washington County School 8 District; and 9 WHEREAS, Norma Raybourne Settles, beloved wife, mother, grandmother, and 10 sister, departed this earthly life on January 15, 2017, leaving her family, friends, and all 11 those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and 12 WHEREAS, Norma Settles was preceded in death by her husband, Harry Kays 13 Settles; sons, Daniel Warren and Jeffrey Kays Settles; and sister, Lois Raybourne. She is 14 survived by her son, Judge John A. Settles and his wife, Jill; daughter-in-law, Charlotte 15 Settles; grandchildren, Julie Cox (Bo), Jordan Settles (Taylor), Jared Settles (Regan), 16 Jenna Johnson (Kyle), and Jacob Settles; seven great-grandchildren; and a host of other 17 family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives; 18 NOW, THEREFORE, 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 20 Kentucky:

21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
22 condolences upon the passing of Norma Raybourne Settles, and extend heartfelt
23 condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

24 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
25 memory of Norma Raybourne Settles.

26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit three copies of this
27 Resolution to John A. Settles, 2319 Mayes Creek Road, Springfield, Kentucky 40069.

Page 1 of 1